

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/6/2020 2:20 PM
No. 54477-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AVERA LEE DEHLS,

Appellant,

vs.

KIONA PARK ESTATES,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR LEWIS COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CHRISTI C. GOELLER, WSBA #33625
Attorney for Appellant

Goldstein Law Office, PLLC
1800 Cooper Point Road SW
Olympia, WA 98502
(360) 352-1970

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. ISSUES.....	2
Issue 1.....	2
Issue 2.....	2
Issue 3.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
1. Mr. Dehls history with Kiona Park.....	3
2. Creation of Kiona Park Estates.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	17
1. Standard of Review.....	17
2. The HOA’s powers are derived from governing documents.....	18
3. The HOA’s governing documents are restrictive covenants running with the land and interpreted under contract law.....	21
4. The statute of limitations on delinquent assessments is six years and each annual assessment constitutes a new debt.....	23
5. Kiona Park is advocating for either no statute of limitations or a 10-year statute of limitations – both in violation of Washington law.....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>4518 S. 256th, LLC v. Karen L. Gibbon, PS,</i> 195 Wn. App. 423, 382 P.3d 1 (2016).....	23, 24
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass’n Bd. of Directors v.</i> <i>Blume Dev. Co.,</i> 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	18
<i>Bale v. Flloyd,</i> 119 Wn. 503, 91 P.2d 1025 (1939).....	24
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.,</i> 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	22
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of Am., NA,</i> 194 Wn. App. 920, 378 P.3d 272 (2016).....	23
<i>Ensberg v. Nelson,</i> 178 Wn. App. 879, 320 P.3d 97 (2013).....	23
<i>Fed. Intermediate Credit Bank v. O/S Sablefish,</i> 111 Wn.2d 219, 758 P.2d 494 (1988).....	23
<i>Glesener v. Balholm,</i> 50 Wn. App. 1, 747 P.2d 475 (1987).....	18
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle,</i> 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	24
<i>Herzog v. Herzog,</i> 23 Wb.2d 382, 161 P.2d 142 (1945).....	24
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.,</i> 88 Wn. App. 10, 945 P.2d 717 (1997).....	22
<i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia,</i> 114 Wn.2d 271, 787 P.2d 562 (1990).....	18
<i>Mohandessi v. Urban Venture, LLC,</i> 2020 Wn. App LEXIS 1908 (2020).....	25
<i>Mt. Park Homeowners Ass’n v. Tydings,</i> 72 Wn. App. 139, 864 P.2d 392 (1993).....	18
<i>Mt. Park Homeowners Ass’n v. Tydings,</i> 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	22
<i>Riss v. Angel,</i> 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	22

<i>Roats v. Blakely Island Maint. Comm'n, Inc.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 263, 279 P.3d 943 (2012).....	21
<i>Rodruck v. San Point Maint. Com</i> , 48 Wn.2d 565, 295 P.2d 714 (1956).....	21
<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mt. Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	18
<i>Shafer v. Bd. of Trs. of Sandy Hook Yacht Club Estates, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 267, 883 P.2d 1387 (1994).....	17
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Votava</i> , 149 Wn.2d 178, 66 P.3d 1050 (2003).....	17
<i>Swanson v. Graham</i> , 27 Wn.2d 590, 179 P.2d 288 (1947).....	23
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	18
<i>Viking Props., Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	21
<i>Wash. St. Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 502, 517, 296 P.3d 821 (2013).....	17

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.040.....	23, 25
RCW 64.34.....	1
RCW 64.34.364.....	1
RCW 64.38.010.....	19
RCW 64.38.020.....	18

RULES

CR 56(c).....	18
---------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 David K. DeWolf, Keller W. Allen & Darlene Barner Caruso,
Wash. Prac.: Contract Law & Prac.
§ 16.21(3d ed. 2014).....24

William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, *Wash. Prac.: Real Estate:
Property Law* § 3.2, at 126 (2d ed. 2004).....:22
